UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY -- NOMINATION FORM

RECEIVED , 4 SEP 1979

. .

DATE ENTERED

OCT 18 1979

.•

.-

SEE INSTRUCTIONS IN HOW TO COMPLETE NATIONAL REGISTER FORMS TYPE ALL ENTRIES -- COMPLETE APPLICABLE SECTIONS

1 NAME

HISTORIC

Lysander W. Tulleys House

AND/OR COMMON

2 LOCATION

STREET & NUMBER			
151 Park Avenue		NOT FOR PUBLICATION	
CITY, TOWN		CONGRESSIONAL DISTR	ICT
Council Bluffs	VICINITY OF	Fifth	
STATE Iowa	CODE	COUNTY Pottawattamie	CODE

3 CLASSIFICATION

CATEGORY	OWNERSHIP	STATUS	PRESENT	JSE
DISTRICT	PUBLIC	X_OCCUPIED	AGRICULTUREM	USEUM
X BUILDING(S)	_XPRIVATE	UNOCCUPIED	COMMERCIALPA	ARK
STRUCTURE	вотн	WORK IN PROGRESS		RIVATE RESIDENCE
SITE	PUBLIC ACQUISITION	ACCESSIBLE	ENTERTAINMENTR	LIGIOUS
OBJECT	IN PROCESS	YES: RESTRICTED	GOVERNMENTSO	
	BEING CONSIDERED	YES: UNRESTRICTED	INDUSTRIALTF	ANSPORTATION
		ХNO	MILITARYO	THER:

4 OWNER OF PROPERTY

NAME			
	Robert A. Pashek	(carriage hous	e): Loretta Anthony
STREET &	NUMBER		
	151 Park Avenue	i	151 ¹ ₂ Park Ave., Council Bluffs
CITY, TOW	/N		STATE
	Council Bluffs	VICINITY OF	Iowa 51501
5 LOC	ATION OF LEGAL I	DESCRIPTION	
COURTHO			
	FOLLawall	amie County Courth	ouse
STREET &	NUMBER		
CITY, TOW			STATE
	Council Bluffs		Iowa
6 REPR	RESENTATION IN 1	EXISTING SURV	VEYS
TÎTLE			
DATE			
			EDERALSTATECOUNTYLOCAL
DEPOSITO			
SURVEY F	RECORDS		
CITY, TOW	/N		STATE



	CONDITION	CHECK ONE	CHECK C	NE
EXCELLENT GOOD FAIR	DETERIORATED RUINS UNEXPOSED	UNALTERED	X_ORIGINAL	SITE DATE

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Tulleys house is a $2\frac{1}{2}$ story late Victorian residence, of wood frame construction veneered with red brick manufactured locally by Wickham Bros. The other principal construction material is concrete, used for sills, keystones, impost blocks and the water table.

The main roof is a high hip, with full-height intersecting gabled masses on north, south and west. In the angle formed by the north and west intersecting gables is a three-story square tower with high, slate-covered mansard. The first two stories are brick; the third is of wood construction with corner pilasters. There are small roof dormers on the east (rear) and south sides.

Window and door openings on north, south and west have pointed tops framed by arched brick hoods. The sash are mostly 2/2, double hung, and rectilinear in shape. Tympana above the sash are inset with wood panels incised with decorative designs. Above many of the windows, particularly on the various projecting bays, are concrete "friezes' Rear elevation windows have simple segmental arches, with no decoration.

Variety and detail are concentrated on west and north sides. The main elevation feature a large front gable, from which projects a two-stage rectangular bay, in which the upper stage is smaller than the lower. A veranda begins to the left of this front gable, and extends around the northwest corner to the projecting gabled mass of the west side. This veranda is of wood construction, with a flat roof supported on very slender, chamfered posts.

On the west side, the projecting gable features another two-stage bay, but in this case the stages are polygonal in shape. A U-shaped porch, similar to the front veranda, begins to the left of the projecting gable and wraps around the rear of the house to meet the gable on the south side.

The main entrance opens into a square hall (the base of the tower, which contains the main staircase). There are no hallways on the first floor: the rooms open directly into one another. The second floor is divided by an L-shaped hall. Walnut woodwork is found in the formal and main living areas, while oak is used in the rear bedrooms, pantry and kitchen. In the attic is a metal holding tank which originally supplied running water to the house. The house is now apartments, but none of the original interior walls have been removed.

The carriage house, now a residence, is constructed like the house with wood framing and exterior walls veneered in brick. It is two stories, the upper story sheathed with modern siding.* Window openings have segmentally-arched tops. The original carriage entrance has been filled in with glass, and a chimney added on the north side.

*A photograph dated approx. 1900-1910 shows the carriage house with upper floor covered with narrow clapboards.



PERIOD	AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE CHECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW			
PREHISTORIC	ARCHEOLOGY-PREHISTORIC	COMMUNITY PLANNING	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE	RELIGION
1400-1499	ARCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC	CONSERVATION	LAW	SCIENCE
1500-1599	AGRICULTURE	ECONOMICS	LITERATURE	SCULPTURE
1600-1699	XARCHITECTURE	EDUCATION	MILITARY	SOCIAL/HUMANITARIAN
1700-17 9 9	ART	ENGINEERING	MUSIC	THEATER
<u>X</u> _1800-1899	COMMERCE	EXPLORATION/SETTLEMENT	PHILOSOPHY	TRANSPORTATION
1 9 00-	COMMUNICATIONS		POLITICS/GOVERNMENT	OTHER (SPECIFY)
		INVENTION		
			Architact. DF U	alo Chiango

SPECIFIC DATES 1877

Architect: P.E. Hale, Chicago BUILDER/ARCHITECT Wickham Bros., Council Bluffs

and set (.) concel star

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Tulleys house is a locally significant example of vernacular residential architecture in the Victorian Gothic style. The house displays the strong verticality of the style, expressed in the steeply-pitched gables, square tower, narrow proportions and the use of the pointed arch. Decorative elements are restrained (plain cornices, relatively unadorned porches). An intersting feature is the superimposition of projecting bays. This house, like the O.P. Wickham House (NRHP)(also in Council Bluffs) is a good example of work by the Wickham Bros. construction firm, and demonstrates that firm's competence in the use of materials, including the use of concrete for decorative elements.

Lysander W. Tulleys was born in Ohio in 1835. He was educated at Antioch College, and Union College in Schenectady, and taught school in Yellow Springs, Ohio. After service in the Civil War, Tulleys moved to Council Bluffs (1875). He developed a business in agricultural loans that soon required branches in Sioux City and Hastings, Nebraska. Severe drouth in Iowa and Nebraska in 1890 caused the firm, Burnham-Tulleys, to come close to failure, but the addition of new partners and an extension of their business into real estate allowed Tulleys to reach the turn of the century in comfort. Tulleys was also on the boards of several local financial institutions. He died in 1928.

9 MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

Fields, Homer H	I. and Joseph R. Re	amie County, Iowa ed. History of H	a. Chicago: Lewis Pottawattamie Cour	s Publishing Co., 1891. hty, Iowa. Chicago:
S.J. Clark		1 0 00 7	0/ 7 1 0 11 /	1 1 10 1077
			24, July 8, 11, 4	21, August 18, 1877;
	1926; March 10, 19	20.		
Council Biulis	City Directories.			
		1	TH NOT VEDICI	
10 GEOGRAPHI			ITM NOT VERIFI	LU
	D PROPERTY less than			
	Council Bluffs Nor	th, Iowa;Neb.	QUADRANGLE SCA	LE <u>1:24,000</u>
	1 1 t. X) <u>-</u>		
A 1,5 26,1 ZONE EASTING				RTHING
ELI		FLI FLI		
		н н		<u>l i Li i l</u>
	156 and Part Lot 1	57 commencing 10)' NW of SW corner	c Lot 157 SF 50'
	156 and Part Lot 1 5* NE96' NW to a			
	place of beginning.	•	or prace or begin	ling, chence
LIST ALL STAT	ES AND COUNTIES FOR PI	ROPERTIES OVERLAPPI	NG STATE OR COUNTY	BOUNDARIES
STATE	COD	E COUNTY		CODE
	<u>.</u>			<u> </u>
STATE	COD	E COUNTY		CODE
11 FORM PREPA	RED BY			
NAME / TITLE				•
	Bowers, Historian	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
ORGANIZATION			DATE	
D1V1S101 STREET & NUMBER	n of Historic Prese	rvation	July 19 TELEPHONE	3/9
	st Market Street		319/35	3-69/9
CITY OR TOWN			STATE	
Ιον	va City		Iowa 5	2240
12 STATE HISTO	DRIC PRESERVA	TION OFFICE	P CEPTIEICAT	ION
	_' `		1	a a di setta a si
IF	IE EVALUATED SIGNIFICA			
NATIONAI	'	STATE	LOCAL X	-
As the designated State H	listoric Preservation Officer	for the National Historic	Preservation Act of 1966	(Public Law 89-665)
=	perty for inclusion in the Na			
	t forth by the National Park	,	/	
- -		$\Lambda \cap$	ΛΛΩ	
STATE HISTORIC PRESERV	ATION OFFICER SIGNATURE	Adim 1	. Avleen	1
TITLE Direct	or, Division of Hi	storic Preservat:	ion DATE	8/10/29
FOR NPS USE ONLY				
I HEREBY CERTIFY TH	AT THIS PROPERTY IS INC	LUDED IN THE NATION	AL REGISTER	_
1 loca P	anal X	1419	DATE /	0-10.79
- hore -			DATE	
ATTEST	ITTANA DECISTER			• • • • •
······································	ATIONAL REGISTER	-	DATE //).17.79
-CHEF OF RECISTR	u.H. Bracham	-	DATE /().17.79

CDO 021-803





